

**Sheilesh Jung & Ors. vs. Rakesh Jung & Ors.
CS No.3 of 2022**

11.01.2024 Present: Mr. G.D. Verma, Senior Advocate, with Mr. Sumit Sharma, Advocate, for the plaintiffs.

Mr. Karan Singh Kanwar, Advocate, for defendants No.1, 3 to 5 and legal heirs/proposed defendants No.6(a) to 6(c).

Mr. Raman Sethi, Advocate, for defendants No.2, 8 to 10 and 24.

None for defendants No.7 and 12.

Mr. Vivek Sharma, Advocate, for defendant No.25.

Mr. Anand Sharma, Senior Advocate, with Mr. Karan Sharma, Advocate, for defendant No.26.

In terms of the order passed by this Court on 20.09.2022, the case was ordered to be listed before Additional Registrar (Judicial) for fixing a date for recording the evidence of defendants No.1, 3 to 5 and 6(a) to 6(c). This order has not been complied by the defendants, as no steps have been taken by them to produce their evidence.

In the interest of justice, on the request of learned counsel representing the said defendants, last opportunity is granted to do the needful.

For this purpose, the matter is ordered to be listed before Additional Registrar (Judicial) who shall now fix a date for recording the evidence of the witnesses of the said date. It is made clear that in case the opportunity which is now so being granted to the parties is not availed by them, then, no

further opportunity in this regard shall be granted to them by the Court.

For the purpose of adjudication of the miscellaneous applications, the matter be listed before the Court on **24.04.2024**.

(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge

January 11, 2024
(*Vinod*)